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INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared this report of
groundwater monitoring for former Mobil Station 04-334. This report presents the results for the
most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This
report covers site activities from 6 February 2006, the date of the last monitoring event, through
3 May 2006, the date of the recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well
construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and
tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the
attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Mobil Station 04-334

Site address: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
Current property owner: Cal Lube Real Estate Limited Partnership I

Current site use: Jiffy Lube Oil Change facility

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Four former underground storage tanks removed 1983
Number of wells: 4 (3 onsite, 1 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 3 May 2006

Wells gauged and sampled: MWI1-MW4

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: East-northeast

Groundwater gradient: 0.016

Well sereens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MWI1-MW4

Liquid-phase hydrocarbens: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical/TestAmerica, Inc., Morgan Hill, California

Anatyses performed:
» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and as diesel by EPA Method 8015B

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8021B
«  Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B

GAProjects\0d.334\Maste\ WRQO506\04.334 1ext 1



ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

No additional activities were performed at the site.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

Attachments:
Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results
Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2:  Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan
Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TABLE | WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  (asing Screened Slot Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter Interval Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet) Material {feet) (feat) (inches)  (inches} {feet) (inches) (feet) Material

MW1 a 06/24/04 173.23 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW?2 a  06/25/04 173.63 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 « 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW3 a  06/25/04 171.91 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MWwW4 a  (06/24/04 170.48 PVC 15 (4 8.25 2 4 - 14 0.010 35 - IS5 #2/12 Sand
a Well surveyed on 12 July 2004 by Morrow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyl chioride.
TOC Top of casing,
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA
Top of Casing  Depth to Groundwater Ethyl. Total

Well Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
1D Date (fect) (feet) (feet) (rg/L) (ug/L) (/L) (rg/L) (ug/l} {ug/L) (ng/L)
MWI1 a 08/13/04 173.23 7.32 165.91 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 <30 71 1.20°
MW1 11/09/04 173.23 6.96 166.27 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 0.9 <50 63 1.50°
MWI 02/16/03 173.23 6.10 167.13 <0.5 1o <0.5 {.5 <50 78 1.30°
MW 05/16/05 173.23 5.81 167.42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <30 140°
MWi 08/17/05 173.23 6.70 166.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <50 1.19°
MW1 11/15/05 173.23 7.55 165.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 113"
MW1 02/06/06 173.23 6.40 166.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 160 <0.5°
MW1 05/03/06 173.23 6.95 166.28 <100 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 78 <0.50"
Mw2 a 08/13/04 173.63 6.96 166.67 <0.3 0.8 <0.3 1.0 <50 57 <0.5"
MW2 11/09/04 173.63 6.44 167.19 <0.5 14 <0.5 1.2 <50 <50 <0.5"
MWw2 02/16/05 173.63 5.21 168.42 <0.5 0.9 <0.3 1.4 <50 55 <0.5°
Mw2 05/16/05 173.63 5.86 167.77 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5°
MWw2 08/17/05 173.63 572 167.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5°
MW2 11/15/05 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5"°
Mw2 02/06/06 173.63 6.24 167.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <50 <0.5°
MW2 05/03/06 173.63 6.53 167.10 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.60 <50.0 <50 <0.50"
MW3 a (08/13/04 171.91 5.36 166.55 100 2.0 187 59.6 1,440 352 <0.5°
MW3 11/09/04 171.91 4.80 167.11 188 3.6 242 20.0 1,690 461 <0.5°
MW3 02/16/05 171.91 3.10 {68.81 66.2 [.4 61.1 12.6 575 269 <0.5°
MW3 05/16/05 171.91 3.86 168.05 74.2 t.4 61.0 9.0 592 92 <0.5°
MW3 08/17/05 171.91 475 i67.16 231° 2.35 102 il4 £,130 416 <0.5°
MW3 11/15/05 171.91 6.56 165.35 57.4 0.95 62.4 10.5 452 193 <0.5°
MW3 02/06/06 171.91 4.00 167.91 69 <5.0 64 10 830 165 <0.5"
MW3 05/03/06 171.91 5.44 166.47 52.1 <i.00 37.0 4.81 605 140 <0.50"
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY,

CALIFORNIA
Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Ethyi- Total

Well Elevation Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {pg/L) (pg/L) (pel) {ng/l) (ug/L) (ng/L) (pg/L)
MWw4 a 08/13/04 170.48 6.10 164.38 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 i <50 72 2.80°
Mw4 11/05/04 170.48 5.54 164.94 <0.5 23 0.7 1.5 <50 <50 2.10°
MW4 02/16/05 170.48 5.11 165.37 <0.5 i <0.5 1.7 <50 <50 <0.5°
MwW4 05/16/05 170.48 5.44 165.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <50 <50 <0.5°
MW4 08/17/035 170.48 571 164.77 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <50 103"
MWw4 11/15/03 170.48 5.80 164.68 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <50 <50 0.730°
MW4 02/06/06 170.48 5.10 165.38 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 85.2 <0.5°
MW4 05/03/06 170.48 5.54 164.94 <1.00 <1.00 <1.06 <3.00 <50.0 <47 <0.50"

[

Depth-to-water-level measurements in feet from top-of-casing.

TPH-g
TPH-d
MTBE
ng/L

GProjeesst{$-138MasterWPYQOS06Y04.334 gw

Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

Micrograms per liter.

Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveying on 12 July 2004,
Analyzed by EPA Method 8260,
Concentration estimated. Analyte exceeded calibration range. Reanalysis not performed due to holding time requirements,
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,
FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRC VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Number Gauging BTEX, TPH-g, and TPH-d MTBE
Frequency i g b
MW1 Q Q Q
MW2 Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q
MW4 Q Q Q

Q = Quarterly

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

TPH-g = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.

Gi\Projects\04-3340\Masten\WPAQ0506\04-334 plan Page 1 of 1
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest .01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater i each well 1s sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to fransport to the laboratory.

GiProjects\ExxonMobiiMaster\ExxonMobil QMR tenplates\QMR. protocols-purpe-waterr doe
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ENGINGERING

Engineering, Inc. GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name: Exxon 04-334 WellNo:  Mw i Date: ag-e3- ol
Project No: UP04-334 1 Personnel: A

GAUGING DATA _
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6 Voa HCL 40 ml / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
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Total Purge Volume: 7.%  (gallons) Disposal. SYSTEM _—,
Weather Conditions: oK BOLTS (1 N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: oK. CAP & LOCK (_\D /I N
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ENGINEIRING

Engincering, loc GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
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Engineering, inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name: Exxon 04-334 well No: v b Date: T -eF 2l
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan FHTL CA 95037
(468) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
Wwiv segiinialnbs com

24 May, 2006

Sherris Prall

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

2285 Morelio Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

RE: Exxon 04-334
Work Order; MPEQ257

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/03/06 19:15. The

samples arrived at a temperature of 4° C.

free to contact me.,

Sincerely,
—

Christina Dell
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
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] 885 Jarvis Drive
Sequma Margan Hill, CA 95037

{408} 776-5600

v Analytical FAX (403) 782-6308

www sequoialabs com

ETiC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-334 MPE0257
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04-334 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Sherris Prall 05/24/06 07:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Eaboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j
MW I MPEG257-01 Water 05/03/06 11:10  05/02/06 19:15
MW2 MPEQ257-02 Water 05/03/06 10:10  05/03/06 19:15
MW3 MPE0257-03 Water 05/03/06 13:40  05/03/06 19:15
Mw4 MPE0237-04 Water 05/03/06 11:45 05/03/006 19:15

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resnles in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain af

custody document Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety
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. 885 Jarvis Drive

@ SB(]HOla Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
. 408) 776-9600
v Analytical mxgms; 782-6308

www sequoislabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-334 MPEQ257
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: (4.334 Reported;
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Sherris Pral] 05/24/06 0748

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reparting

Analyle Result Limit Units Dilution Bawch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MWI1 (MPE6257-01) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 11:10 Received: 05/03/06 19:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 78 50 ugfl i GELI0037  05/10/06 G5/22/06 EPA HC-12
8015B-8VOA

Sturrogate: n-Oclacosane 89 9% 30-115 " " " "

MW2 (MPLEO257-02) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 10:10 Reccived: 05/03/06 19:15

Diesel Range Organies (Cl 0-C28) ND 30 ug/l H GE10037  05/10/06 03/19/06 EPA
80H5B-5VOA

Swurrogate n-Octacosane 81 % 30-715 " " " ”

MW3 (MPE0257-03) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 10:40 Received: 05/03/06 19:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 144 50 gl i 6EI0037  0S/10/06  05/19406 EPA HC-12
8015B-5VOA

Surregate n-Octacosane 75 % 30-415 " * " "

MWd4 (MPE0257-04) Water  Snmpled: 05/03/06 11:45 Received: 05/63/06 19:15

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 ugh 1 GEI0D37  05/10/06  05/19/06 EPA
80158-5VOA

Surrogate n-Octacosane 74 % 30115 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af

custody document Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis This
analytical report must be reprodiced in its entirety
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequaiatabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-334 MPE(257

2285 Moreilo Avenue Project Number: (4-334 Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Preject Manager:  Sherris Prail 05/24/06 07:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Resull Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MWI (MPE0257-01) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 11:10 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Methy! tert-butyl cther ND 0.50¢ gl [ GE15028  05/15/06 05/15/06 EPA 8260B
Swrrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 21 % 00-145 " " ’ “
MW2 (MPEG257-02) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 10:10 Received: §5/03/06 19:15
Methyl tert-buiyl ether ND 0.50 ug/] 1 6EI5028  05/15/06 0G5/15/06 EPA 8206B
Surrogate - 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 0929% 60-145 " " " "
MW3 (MPE0257-03) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 10:40 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Methyl tert-buty!l ether ND 050 ug 1 6E15028  05/15/06  05/15/66  EPA 8260B
Surrogate 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 101 % 60-145 " " " 4
MW4 (MPE0257-04) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 11:45 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Methy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 615028 08/15/06 05/15/06 EPA 82608
Surrogate I.2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 60-145 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwment. Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis This
analviical repert must be reprodyced in its entirety
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 farvis Drive
Morgan ill, CA 55037
(468) FT6-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

ETIC Engincering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-334 MPED257

2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04-334 Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager:  Sherris Pradl 05/24/06 07:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Reporting

Analyte Resuft Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Muethord MNotes
MW1 (MPE0257-01) Water Sampled: 05/03/06 11:10 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Benzene ND [ 00 ug/L. 1 6052623 05/12/06 05/13/06  SWR46 80218
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.00 - " " " " "
Xylenes, total ND 3.00 " " " " " "
Surrogate a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 63-134 " " " "
MW2 (MPE0257-02) Water Sampled: 05/63/06 10:10 Received: 05/63/06 19:15
Benzene ND 100 ug/L. I 6052623 65/12/06 05/13/06  SWB46 30218
Etkylbenzenc ND 1.00 " " " " " "
TO[UE!}E ND % {}0 # [ " " # o
Xylenes, total ND 3.00 " " " " " "
Stirrogate: a.a.a-Triffuorotoluene 102 % 63-134 " 4 4 "
MW3 (MPE0257-03) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 16:46 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Benzene 52.1 1 .00 ug/k ! 6052623 05/12/06 05/13/06 SWB465D21R
Ethyibenzene 37.0 1.00 " " " " " "
Tolucne ND 1.00 " " " " " "
Xylenes, total 4.81 3.00 " " " - " "
Surrogate. a.a.a-Triffuorotoluene 106 % 6G3-134 " " * "
MW4 (MPE0257-04) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 11:45 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
Benzene ND 1.00 s/l i 6052623 05/12/06 05/13/06 SWS46 30218
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ! " " " " "

Teluene ND 1.60 " " " " " N
Xylenes, total ND 3.00 " " " " " "
Surrogate. a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 63-134 y " “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis This
analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety
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Sequoia
WF Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Merpan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoiniabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxomn)

Project: Exxon 04-334 MPE0257
2285 Moreilo Avenue Project Number: (4-334 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Sherris Prali (5/24/06 07:48
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Reparting
Anatyte Result Limit Units Dilution Bateh Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW1 (MPE0257-01) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 11:10 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
GRO as Gasoline ND 50.0 ug/L I 6052623 08/12/G6 05/13/06  SWB846 8015B
Surrogate. a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 63-134 * “ " "
MW2 (MPE0257-02) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 15:10 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
GRO as Gasoline ND 50,0 up/L 1 6052623 05/12/06 05/13/06  SWB46 80158
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triffuorotoluenc 102 % 03-134 ” " “ i
MW3 (MPE0257-03) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 10:40 Received: 05/03/06 19:15
GRO as Gasoline 605 50.0 ug/L 1 6052623 05/12/06 05/13/06 SWB46 80158
Swrrogate a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 9% 63-134 " " " "
MW4 (MPE0257-04) Water  Sampled: 05/03/06 11:45 Received: 05/63/06 19:15
GRO as Gasoline ND 53.0 ug/l. ! 6052623 05/12/06 05/13/06 SWRB46 80158
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 160 % 63-134 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 10 the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustodyt document Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on a wet weight basis This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety

Page 6 of 11}



Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9608

FAX (408) 782-6368
wivw sequoinlabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {Exxon)

Project: Exxon 04-334

MPEQ257
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04.334 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Sherris Prall 03/24/06 07:48

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evalustion Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyie Result I fimit Units fovel Resuit YREC Limits RPD Litmit Noles
Batch 6E10037 - EPA 3510C
Blank (6£10037-BLK1) Prepared: 05/10/06 Analyzed: 05/19/06
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25 g/l
Surrogate n-Cctacosane 387 " 500 77 30-115
LCS (6E10037-BS1) Prepared: 05/10/06 Analyzed: 05/19/06
Driesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 301 50 ught 500 60 40-140
Surrogate n-Octacosane 308 " 0.0 &0 30-115
LCS Dup (6E10037-BSDH1) Prepared: 05/10/06 Analyzed: 05/19/06
Diesel Range Organies (C10-C28) 260 50 ug] 500 52 40-140 15 35
Surrogate n-Octacosane 394 " 500 74 30-115

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samp
custody document Unless otherwise stated
analviical report must be reproduced in its

les analyzed in accordance with the chain of

- results are reported on a wet weight basis This

entirety
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Sequoia
¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hili, CA 95637
{4083 776.9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www sequoialabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon (4-334 MPEQ257
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 04.334 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Sherris Prail 05/24/06 07:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluntion Spike Source %REC RPD
Anzlyte Result £ it Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limil Noles
Batch 6E15028 - EPA 5030B P/T
Biank (6E15028-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/06
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 025 ugy
Surrogate 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 2356 i 250 102 60-145
1.CS (6E15028-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/06
Methyl tert-buzty] ether 999 050 ug/l 00 100 50-140
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 279 " 250 88 60-145
Mutrix Spike (6E15028-M5$1) Source: MPEG187-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/06
Methy] tert-buty! ether 188 500 upa 100 60 128 50-140
Surrogate 1.2-Dichloroethane-di 242 " 2350 97 a0-145
Matrix Spike Dup {6E15028-MSD1) Source: MPE0187-05 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/06
Methyi 1ert-butyl ether i8l 50 ug/] 100 60 121 50-140 4 25
Surrogate 1.2-Dichloroethanc-d+ 225 " 250 90 60-143

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samp

les analyzed in accordance with the chain af

cuistody document Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis This
analvtical report miest be reproduced in its entirety

Page 8 of 1}



Sequoia
W Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgm: Hill, CA 55037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www sequoialabs com

ETIC Engincering Ine - Pleasant Hiil {Exxon)

Project: Exxon 04-334 MPEQ257
2283 Morello Avenue Projeet Number: 04-334 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Masager: Sherris Prall (5/24/06 07:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218 - Quality Control
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Evaluation Spike Source YREC RPD
Anaiyle Result Linsit Units Level Result S%REC L imits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6052623 - EPA 50308 (GO)
Blank (6052623-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/06
Benzene ND 05 upt
Ethylbenzene ND s "
Toluene ND 0 540 "
Kylenes, total ND 13 "
Surrogate a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 3035 " 300 162 63-134
LCS (6052623-BS1) Prepared: 05/12/06 Analyzed: 05/13/06
Henzene 943 ug/l. 100 94 77-122
Ethylbenzene 982 " 100 98 77-121
Toluene 925 " 100 92 74-12¢
Xylenes, total 297 " 300 a9 72124
Surrogate a.a.a-Triffworotoluene 09 * 300 103 63-134
Matrix Spike (6052623-MS1) Source: NPE1148-01 Prepared: 05/12/06 Analyzed: 05/13/06
Benzene 512 ug/L. 500 0231 102 50-159
Fihylbenzene 544 " S00 0232 108 50-155
Toluene 508 " 500 0598 Hilw 57-150
Xylenes, total 167 " 150 192 170 48-151
Surrogate a.a.a-Triflusrotoluens i+ " 30 105 63-134
Matrix Spike Dup (6052623-MSD1) Source: NPE1148-01 Prepared: 05/12/06 Analyzed: 05/13/06
Benzene 523 ug/L. 500 023} 104 50-159 2 33
Eshylbenzene 355 " 500 0232 111 50-155 2 35
Toluene 5t6 " 500 G 598 102 57-150 2 33
Xylenes, toal 168 " 159 102 i 48-151 06 35
Swrrogate a.o.a-Trifluorotofuene 105 " 00 162 a3-134

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cistody document Unless otherwise stated. results are reported on o wet weight basis This
analytical report st be reproduced in ity enfirety

Page 9of 11



Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill. CA 95037
(408} 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoiatabs coms

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-3134 MPED257
2285 Morelio Avenue Preject Number; 04-334 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Shesris Prall 05/24/06 07:48
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Quality Control
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Evaluation Spike Source SaREC RPD
Analyie Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6052623 - EPA 5030B (GC)
Blank (6052623-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/12/06
GRO a5 Gasoline ND 350 upL
Surrogate  a.q.a-Trifluorotoluene 035 i 300 10z 63-134
LCS (60652623-BS2) Prepared: 05/12/06 Analyzed: 05/13/06
GRO as Gasoline 998 up/l. 1600 100 68-128 MNRI
Surrogate: a.a.a-Triffuerctoluenc 324 " o0 108 63134
Sequoia Analytical - Mortgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af

custody document Unless otherwise sialed. results are reported on a wet weight basis This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entiroty

Page 10 of 11



Seq“Oia 883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hili, CA 95037
{408) 776-9000

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoiatabs com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 04-334 MPE(257
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: (4.334 Reported:
Picasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Sherris Prall 05/24/06 07:48

Notes and Definitions
MNR1 There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume  See Blank Spike

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel].

DET Anciyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DEYECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil The results fir this report apply to the samples analvzcd it accordance with the chain of

custody document Unless otherwive stated. rosults are reparted on a wet weight basis Thiy
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely

Page 11 of 11



TestAmerica

'HCDRPODNATED

Morgan Hill Division
885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
Consultant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING

Phone: 408-776-96800
Fax: 408-782-8308

ExgonMobil

TA Account #: 10238

Address: 2285 MORELLO AVE.
City/Btate/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 94523
ExxonMobil Territary Mgr: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK

Consultant Project Mgr: SHERRIS PRALL
Consultant Telephone Number: 925-602-4716 EXT.20

Sampler Name: {Print)

Project #: UP04334.1

Fa No.: 025.602-4720

AR A

Report To;

invoice To: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK XOMTM)

SHERRIS PRALL

PO #: 4508878574

Facility ID # 04-334

Site Address 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

Md\/—-'rvm*

) Mg Ants

Sarnpler Signature: Z At
L———

Regulatory District {CA)

City, State, Zip CASTRO VALLEY, CA. 94546

/ Preservalive Matrix Analyze For:
B OY Iy
& 3 2|8
= B ﬁ = o
4 21815, - v
3|3 |& gl-{31E(2(3] g £s
E L EE] e Bl IBEEEEER], 2 | el el 8 =15 | 2
= =7 215 S A EICI EIME al = 2| 8] & 2 £
MPEO 2&77 g 1 a 18| 1812 |B=]|8185]8)515 8l 8 8 g 8 HEE .
2 E1SiglEl= SEEEEHE R E 5| 5 &l 5| & ZEN &
o ke @ ] 9 Gg‘ = £]8 =g B3 Ler
Sampie ID / Description = F 12168 8IF1Z212158)5)8 z|8|3|8|8 £ E g £ Big|E u’n:f
Mwv1 bl _[¢FBqLllic | g X| X X XIXiX|X X
MW2 b1 i fsie | 8 X 1X X X XIXIX X
MW3 b2 ] isd® | g Xl X X XIXIXIX X
M4 of | b fuds]e X|_|x X X[X[X] X X
Special Instructions: GLOBAL ID# T0600101278 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Coriments: ‘ @
* USE SILICAGEL CLEANUP Temperature Upon Receipt: b
FOR TPH-D ANALYSIS. Sample Containers Intact? |
, Ty VOCs Free of Headspage? X N
Relinquished by; Date Time R;B{G v , Dals Time {QC Deliverablas {please circle one)
i i Level 2
Z 714'_ for~od~ 65 -03-9C, | |3 20, 27'/4 /0& j i{}b fLeve! 3
~_({|[BefinquisheT 5y Date Time [Rgckived by TestAmerica: I Déte TiMe [Leveld
_} s Site Specific - if yes, please ¢ pre-schedule w/ TestAmerica
-(4 £ -5/ 2/4;0 19 Project Manager or attach spegifc nstructions

LIERAL IV ey an g




Skophon (o

|3
H
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG. i
En:- Iy TP e e e 3 wwmmm:wkxmwmwmmw:mmw& GONTELHISL S TETALD AT Y Sl T -«u-:-rui_
i CLIENT NAME: .-/cﬁm L e g- 35 & DATE REC'D AT LAB: S~g-O For Regulatory Purposes? il
i REC. BY (PRINT) 2 TIME REC'D AT LAB: /94& DRINKING WATER YES /{Q) E
¢  WORKORDER: MPEQ RS 7 DATE'LOGGED IN: lolow WASTE WATER ~ YES/NO |}
; ' :
g CIRCLE THE APPROPHIATE RESPONSE iLAB DASH CLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESERV pH -1 SAMPLE " DATE REMARKS: g
| o SAMPLE # # i DESCRIFPTION| ATIVE: MATRIX ] SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC)) .
g 1. Gustody Seal(s) Present / Albsent” ol Gy g - £ O=ntbecs e - 2 F3--a¢, | Niso ‘ E
i Intact / Broken*.— 1 A-E L L getron e | L L i g
il 2. Chain-of-Custody Present/ @senty v Al At 1 =2 £ s Gowar | Lo - Tﬁf’ /2 /D é
é‘ 3. Traffic Reports or ' o =D i 1 1. ! i Jogd 8
2 Packing List: Prasant/ Ahg/en? oy L Loz O~ L 1 L- - & s E ’
7 4. Airbilk: Airbilt / Sticker ~ ,. —— il
; Present/ Abber T §
i 5. Airbill #: = 7 ;J
Y 6. Sampie Labels: Prasenf/ Absent 7 ﬂ
;‘ 7. Sample IDs: Liled+Not Listed i
: on Chain-of-Custody " ]
| & Sample Condition: Iifzat ABroken* /- .
: Leaking* AT
‘ Does information on chain-oi-custody, /‘;/
il traffic reports and sample labels o
5 .agree? Yes@ i /;,/
0. Sample received within _~
hold time? Geedno —~
. Adequate sample volume -
receivad? @/ No* /
. Proper preservatives used? {fas’/ No* /
. Trip Blanik / Temp Blank Received? A
{circle which, If yas} Yes - -~
14. Read Temp: % - ~
il Corrected Temp: ¢ C= v
Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C7? (_Yﬁsy}No“
; {Accaplance range for sampies requirlng thermat pres
i **Exception (if any): METALS / DFFON |
it or Problem COC ' , _
T T e A A = 0 lwr SEL T PN s e e e T ] 5
*IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH BECORD OF RESOLUTION.

SHL Revision 7
Aeplaces Aev 5 {0713/04)
‘Eflactive 07/16105




